
Printed 12/22/2020 Page 1 of 6 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

Municipality 

Lake County Division of 
Transportation 

 Name 

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd

Township 

Preliminary/Construction 
Engineering Services 

Agreement 
For 

Non-Motor Fuel Tax Funds 

Address 

9575 W Higgins Road, Suite 600

County City 

Lake County Div. of Transportation Rosemont

Section State 

12-00999-31-WR IL  60018 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this      day of       ,  2021 between the above Local 
Agency (LA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and covers certain professional engineering services in connection with the 
improvement of the above PROJECT.  Non-Motor Fuel Tax Funds, allotted to the LA by the State of Illinois under the general 
supervision of in coordination with the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the ”DEPARTMENT”, will be 
used entirely or in part to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS. 

WHEREVER IN THIS AGREEMENT or attached exhibits the following terms are used, they shall be interpreted to mean: 

Regional Engineer Deputy Director Division of Highways, Regional Engineer, Department of 
Transportation 

Resident Construction Supervisor Authorized representative of the LA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the 
PROJECT 

Contractor Company or Companies to which the construction contract was awarded 

Section Description 

Name IL120 Widen. & Resurf.  Route IL 120 Length .31 miles  Structure No. 

Termini Knight Avenue to IL Route 131 

Description 
This work consists of HMA Widening of Illinois Route 120 from 4 to 5 lanes, nonmotorized 
travel and ADA curb ramp improvements, Class D Patching, resurfacing of 
adjacent roadway, storm sewer installation, thermoplastic pavement markings, traffic 
signal work, and other related items.

Agreement Provisions 

The Engineer Agrees, 

1. To perform or be responsible for the performance of the following engineering services for the LA in connection with the
proposed improvement herein before described, and checked below:

a. Make such detailed surveys as are necessary for the preparation of detailed roadway plans. 

b. Make stream and flood plain hydraulic surveys and gather high water data and flood histories for the preparation of 
detailed bridge plans. 

c. Make or cause to be made such soil surveys or subsurface investigations including borings and soil profiles and 
analyses thereof as may be required to furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.  Such 
investigations are to be made in accordance with the current requirements of the DEPARTMENT. 

d. Make or cause to be made such traffic studies and counts and special intersection studies as may be required to 
furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement. 

L 
O
C
A
L 

A
G
E
N
C
Y 

C
O
N
S
U
L
T
A
N
T 

DRAFT



Printed 12/22/2020 Page 2 of 6 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

 e.     Prepare Army Corps of Engineers Permit, Division of Water Resources Permit, Bridge waterway sketch and/or 
Channel Change sketch, Utility plan and locations and Railroad Crossing work agreements. 

 
 f.      Prepare Preliminary Bridge Design and Hydraulic Report, (including economic analysis of bridge or culvert types) 

and high water effects on roadway overflows and bridge approaches. 
 
 NOTE  Four copies to be submitted to the Regional Engineer 

 
 g.     Make complete general and detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates of cost and furnish the 

LA with five (5) copies of the plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates.  Additional copies of any or all 
documents, if required shall be furnished to the LA by the ENGINEER at his actual cost for reproduction. 

 
 h.     Furnish the LA with survey and drafts in quadruplicate of all necessary right-of-way dedications, construction 

easements and borrow pit and channel change agreements including prints of the corresponding plats and 
staking as required. 

 
 i.      Assist the LA in the receipt and evaluation of proposals and the awarding of the construction contract. 
 
 j.      Furnish or cause to be furnished: 
 
  (1) Proportioning and testing of concrete mixtures in accordance with the “Manual of Instructions for 

Concrete Proportioning and Testing” issued by the Bureau of Materials and Physical Research, of the 
DEPARTMENT and promptly submit reports on forms prepared by said Bureau. 

  (2) Proportioning and testing of bituminous mixtures (including extracting test) in accordance with the 
“Manual of Instructions for Bituminous Proportioning and Testing” issued by the Bureau of Materials and 
Physical Research, of the DEPARTMENT, and promptly submit reports on forms prepared by said 
Bureau. 

  (3) All compaction tests as required by the specifications and report promptly the same on forms prepared 
by the Bureau of Materials and Physical Research. 

  (4) Quality and sieve analyses on local aggregates to see that they comply with the specifications contained 
in the contract. 

  (5) Inspection of all materials when inspection is not provided at the sources by the Bureau of Materials and 
Physical Research, of the DEPARTMENT and submit inspection reports to the LA and the 
DEPARTMENT in accordance with the policies of the said DEPARTMENT. 

 
   k.  Furnish or cause to be furnished 
 
  (1) A resident construction supervisor, inspectors, and other technical personnel to perform the following 

work:  (The number of such inspectors and other technical personnel required shall be subject to the 
approval of the LA.)  

   a. 
 
 
b. 
c. 
 
 
d. 
 
e. 
f. 

Continuous observation of the work and the contractor’s operations for compliance with the plans 
and specifications as construction proceeds, but the ENGINEER does not guarantee the 
performance of the contract by the contractor. 
Establishment and setting spot checking of lines and grades. 
Maintain a daily record of the contractor’s activities throughout construction including sufficient 
information to permit verification of the nature and cost of changes in plans and authorized extra 
work. 
Supervision of inspectors, proportioning engineers and other technical personnel and the taking 
and submitting of material samples. 
Revision of contract drawings to reflect as built conditions. 
Preparation and submission to the LA in the required form and number of copies, all partial and 
final payment estimates, change orders, records and reports required by the LA and the 
DEPARTMENT. 
 
g.  At least one DECI-certified employee available for erosion control inspection duties 
 

 NOTE:  When Federal funds are used for construction and the ENGINEER or the ENGINEER’s assigned staff is 
named as resident construction supervisor, the ENGINEER is required to be prequalified with the 
STATE in Construction Inspection.  The onsite resident construction supervisor and project inspectors 
shall possess valid Documentation of Contract Quantities certification.    

 
 
 



Printed 12/22/2020 Page 3 of 6 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

 
 

2. That all reports, plans, plats and special provisions construction documentation to be furnished by the ENGINEER 
pursuant to this agreement will be in accordance with the current standard specifications and policies of the 
DEPARTMENT & the LA, it being understood that all such reports, plats, plans and drafts construction documentation 
shall before being finally accepted, be subject to approval by the LA and the said DEPARTMENT. 

3. To attend conferences at any reasonable time when requested to do so by the LA or representatives of the 
DEPARTMENT. 

4. In the event plans, surveys or construction staking are found to be in error during the construction of the PROJECT and 
revisions of the plans or survey or construction staking corrections are necessary, the ENGINEER agrees that he will 
perform such work without expense to the LA, even though final payment has been received by him.  He shall give 
immediate attention to these changes so there will be a minimum delay to the contractor. 

5. The basic survey notes and sketches, charts, computations and other data prepared or obtained by the ENGINEER 
pursuant to this agreement will be made available upon request to the LA or the DEPARTMENT without cost and without 
restriction or limitations as to their use. 

6. To make such changes in working plans, including all necessary preliminary surveys and investigations, as may be 
required after the award of the construction contract and during the construction of the improvement. 

7. That all plans and other documents furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to the AGREEMENT will be endorsed by him 
and will show his professional seal where such is required by law. 

8. To submit, upon request by the LA or the DEPARTMENT a list of the personnel and the equipment he/she proposes to 
use in fulfilling the requirements of this AGREEMENT. 

 
The LA Agrees, 
 
1. To pay the Engineer as compensation for all services performed as stipulated in paragraphs 1a, 1g, 1i, 2, 3, 5 and 6 in 

accordance with one of the following methods indicated by a check mark: 
           

  
             

  
 a     A sum of money equal to       percent of the awarded contract cost of the proposed improvement as 
 approved by the DEPARTMENT. 
 b.    A sum of money equal to the percentage of the awarded contract cost for the proposed improvement as 

approved by the DEPARTMENT based on the following schedule: 
 
 Schedule for Percentages Based on Awarded Contract Cost 
      
 Awarded Cost      Percentage Fees     
 Under    $50,000        (see note) 
       % 
       % 
       % 
       % 
       % 
 
 Note:     Not necessarily a percentage.  Could use per diem, cost-plus or lump sum. 
 
2. To pay for services stipulated in paragraphs 1b, 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, 1h, 1j and 1k of THE ENGINEER AGREES at the hourly 

rates stipulated below for personnel assigned to this PROJECT as payment in full to the ENGINEER for the actual time 
spent in providing these services the hourly rates to include profit, overhead, readiness to serve, insurance, social 
security and retirement deductions.  Traveling and other out-of-pocket expenses will be reimbursed to the ENGINEER at 
his actual cost.  Subject to the approval of the LA, the ENGINEER may sublet all or part of the services provided under 
paragraphs 1b, 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, 1j and 1k of THE ENGINEER AGREES.  If the ENGINEER sublets all or a part of this 
work, the LA will pay the cost to the ENGINEER plus a five (5) percent service charge.  “Cost to ENGINEER” to be 
verified by furnishing the LA and the DEPARTMENT copies of invoices from the party doing the work.  The 
classifications of the employees used in the work should be consistent with the employee classifications for the services 
performed.  If the personnel of the firm including the Principal Engineer perform routine services that should normally be 
performed by lesser-salaried personnel, the wage rate billed for such services shall be commensurate with the work 
performed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Printed 12/22/2020 Page 4 of 6 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

 
 
 Grade Classification  
 of Employee Hourly Rate 
 
 ENG V (K. Wilson)  $66.83  
 ENG V (J. Heinz)  $66.83  
 ENG IV (K. Betke) $56.24  
 ENVIRO SPEC. III (K. Hansen)  $41.00  
            
            
            
            
           
               
          
 
The hourly rates itemized above shall be effective the date the parties, hereunto entering this AGREEMENT, have affixed their  
hands and seals and shall remain in effect until 12/31/2021 .  In event the services of the ENGINEER extend  
beyond 12/31/2021 , the hourly rates will be adjusted yearly by addendum to this AGREEMENT to compensate for  
increases or decreases in the salary structure of the ENGINEER that are in effect at that time. 
 
The Total Not-to-Exceed Contract Amount shall be $186,525.07 as shown on the attached Exhibit A – Construction 
Engineering (Cost Estimate of Consultant Services) 
 
3. That payments due the ENGINEER for services rendered pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be made as soon as 

practicable after the services have been performed. in accordance with the following schedule: 
 
 a. Upon completion of detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimate of cost - being the work required by 

paragraphs 1a through 1g under THE ENGINEER AGREES - to the satisfaction of the LA and their approval by the 
DEPARTMENT, 90 percent of the total fee based on the above fee schedule and the approved estimate of cost. 

 b. Upon award of the contract for the improvement by the LA and its approval by the DEPARTMENT, 100 percent of 
the total fee (excluding any fees paragraphs 1j and 1k of the ENGINEER AGREES), based on the above fee 
schedule and the awarded contract cost, less any previous payment. 

 c. Upon completion of the construction of the improvement, 90 percent of the fee due for services stipulated in 
paragraphs 1j and 1k. 

 d. Upon completion of all final reports required by the LA and the DEPARTMENT and acceptance of the improvement 
by the DEPARTMENT, 100 percent of the total fees due under this AGREEMENT, less any amounts previously 
paid. 

 
 By mutual agreement, partial payments, not to exceed 90 percent of the amount earned, may be made from time to time 

as the work progresses. 
 
4. That should the improvements be abandoned at any time after the ENGINEER has performed any part of the services 

provided for in paragraphs 1j and 1k,and prior to the completion of such services the LA shall reimburse the ENGINEER  
 for his actual costs plus *see 

CECS 
percent incurred up to the time he is notified in writing of such abandonment 

 “actual cost” being defined as material costs plus actual payrolls, insurance, social security and retirement deductions 
and profit.  Traveling and other out-of-pocket expenses will be reimbursed to the ENGINEER at his actual cost. 

 
5. That should the LA require changes in any of the detailed plans, specifications or estimates (except for those required 

pursuant to paragraph 4 of THE ENGINEER AGREES) after they have been approved by the DEPARTMENT, the LA  
 will pay the ENGINEER for such changes on the basis of actual cost plus *see 

CECS 
percent to cover profit, overhead  

 and readiness to serve - “actual cost” being defined as in paragraph 4 above.  It is understood that “changes” as used in 
this paragraph shall in no way relieve the ENGINEER of his responsibility to prepare a complete and adequate set of 
plans. 

 
6. That should the LA extend completion of the improvement beyond the time limit given in the contract, the LA will pay the 

ENGINEER, in addition to the fees provided herein, his actual cost incurred beyond such time limit - “actual cost” being 
defined as in paragraph 4 above. 
 

7.      To submit approved forms BC 775 and BC 776 with this AGREEMENT when federal funds are used for construction.     



Printed 12/22/2020 Page 5 of 6 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

 
It is Mutually Agreed, 
 
1. That any difference between the ENGINEER and the LA concerning the interpretation of the provisions of this 

AGREEMENT shall be referred to a committee of disinterested parties consisting of one member appointed by the 
ENGINEER one member appointed by the LA and a third member appointed by the two other members for disposition 
and that the committee’s decision shall be final. 

 
2. This AGREEMENT may be terminated by the LA upon giving notice in writing to the ENGINEER at his last known post 

office address.  Upon such termination, the ENGINEER shall cause to be delivered to the LA all drawings, specifications, 
partial and completed estimates and data if any from traffic studies and soil survey and subsurface investigations  
construction documentation with the understanding that all such material becomes the property of the LA.  The 
ENGINEER shall be paid for any services completed and any services partially completed in accordance with Section 4 
of THE LA AGREES. 

 
 
3. That if the contract for construction has not been awarded one year after the acceptance of the plans by the LA and their 

approval by the DEPARTMENT, the LA will pay the ENGINEER the balance of the engineering fee due to make 100 
percent of the total fees due under the AGREEMENT, based on the estimate of cost as prepared by the ENGINEER and 
approved by the LA and the DEPARTMENT. 

 
4. That the ENGINEER warrants that he/she has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide 

employee working solely for the ENGINEER, to solicit or secure this contract and that he/she has not paid or agreed to 
pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the ENGINEER, any fee, commission, 
percentage, brokerage fee, gifts or any other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this 
contract.  For breach or violation of this warranty the LA shall have the right to annul this contract without liability. 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed in quadru triplicate counterparts, each 
of which shall be considered as an original by their duly authorized offices. 
 
Executed by the LA: 
 County of Lake of the 
 (Municipality/Township/County)  
 
ATTEST: State of Illinois, acting by and through its  
 
 
By   County Board , 
 

Lake County Clerk  By  
 
 (Seal)  Title:  Chair of the County Board 

 
        RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION 
 
        _____________________________________ 
         
        Shane E. Schneider, P.E. 
        Director of Transportation/ County Engineer 
        Lake County 
 

 
Executed by the ENGINEER:  Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. 
 
  9575 W Higgins Road, Suite 600, Rosemont, IL 60018 
 
ATTEST:   
 
By   Michael Kerr, PE 
 
Title:  Title: President 



Printed 12/22/2020 Page 6 of 6 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

 
Note: Three (3) Original Executed Contracts – (2) Lake County; (1) Consultant 



DF-824-039
REV 12/04

COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES

FIRM Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. DATE
Local Agency Lake County Div of Trans OVERHEAD RATE 132.36%
Section 12-00999-31-WR COMPLEXITY FACTOR 0
Project IL120 Widen and Resurf
Job No: Cost Plus Fixed Fee 2 14.50% [(2.3 +R) DL + IHDC]

DBE OVERHEAD IN-HOUSE Outside SERVICES
DROP ITEM MANHOURS PAYROLL & DIRECT FIXED Direct BY DBE TOTAL
BOX FRINGE BENF COSTS FEE Costs OTHERS TOTAL

(A) (B) ( C ) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (B-G)
Pre-Construction 42 2,383.26 3,154.48 794.82  6,332.56
Utility Coordination 40 2,249.60 2,977.57 750.24  5,977.41
Public Outreach 40 2,249.60 2,977.57 750.24  5,977.41
Construction Observaton 980 54,717.40 72,423.95 5,720.00 19,077.65  151,939.00
Record Drawings 20 1,124.80 1,488.79 375.12  2,988.71
Post-Construction 82 4,632.86 6,132.05 1,545.06  12,309.97
Testing Services by Others (MSL Retainer)  0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00  1,000.00

      
      
      
      
      
      

   
Subconsultant DL  0.00

TOTALS 1204 67,357.52 89,154.41 5,720.00 23,293.13 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 186,525.07

DBE

COST PLUS FIXED FEE

PREPARED BY THE AGREEMENTS UNIT Printed 12/21/2020 1:16 PM



DF-824-039
REV 12/04

AVERAGE HOURLY PROJECT RATES
FIRM Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
Local Agency Lake County Div of Trans
Section 12-00999-31-WR DATE 12/21/20
Project IL120 Widen and Resurf
Job No: 0 SHEET 1 OF 5

PAYROLL AVG TOTAL PROJECT RATES Pre-Construction Utility Coordination Public Outreach Construction Observaton Record Drawings
HOURLY Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd

CLASSIFICATION RATES Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg
PRINCIPAL 60.00 0             
ENGINEER VI 70.00 0             
ENGINEER V 66.83 24 1.99% 1.33 2 4.76% 3.18     20 2.04% 1.36   
ENGINEER IV 56.24 1140 94.68% 53.25 40 95.24% 53.56 40 100.00% 56.24 40 100.00% 56.24 920 93.88% 52.80 20 100.00% 56.24
ENGINEER III 45.95 0             
ENGINEER I/II 34.03 0             
SURVEY V 60.00 0             
SURVEY IV 60.00 0             
SURVEY III 59.50 0             
SURVEY II 48.50 0             
SURVEY I 35.83 0             
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN V 60.00 0             
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN IV 52.17 0             
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN III 48.13 0             
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN I/II 22.33 0             
CAD MANAGER 60.00 0             
CAD II 47.25 0             
GIS SPECIALIST III 51.00 0             
GIS SPECIALIST I/II 34.00 0             
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 58.00 0             
LANDSCAPE DESIGNER I/II 32.00 0             
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE SPECIALIST V 60.00 0             
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE SPECIALIST IV 53.80 0             
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE SPECIALIST III 41.00 40 3.32% 1.36       40 4.08% 1.67   
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE SPECIALIST I/II 28.00 0             
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE TECHNICIAN* 40.00 0             
ADMINISTRATIVE 37.19 0             
ENGINEERING INTERN 16.10 0             

TOTALS 1204 100% $55.94 42 100.00% $56.74 40 100% $56.24 40 100% $56.24 980 100% $55.83 20 100% $56.24

PREPARED BY THE AGREEMENTS UNIT Printed 12/21/2020 1:16 PM



DF-824-039
REV 12/04

'
AVERAGE HOURLY PROJECT RATES

FIRM Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
Local Agency Lake County Div of Trans DATE 12/21/20
Section 12-00999-31-WR
Project IL120 Widen and Resurf
Job No: 0 SHEET 2 OF 5

PAYROLL AVG Post-Construction Testing Services by Others (M          
HOURLY Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd

CLASSIFICATION RATES Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg
PRINCIPAL 60.00             
ENGINEER VI 70.00             
ENGINEER V 66.83 2 2.44% 1.63           
ENGINEER IV 56.24 80 97.56% 54.87           
ENGINEER III 45.95             
ENGINEER I/II 34.03             
SURVEY V 60.00             
SURVEY IV 60.00             
SURVEY III 59.50             
SURVEY II 48.50             
SURVEY I 35.83             
ENGINEERING TEC  60.00             
ENGINEERING TEC  52.17             
ENGINEERING TEC  48.13             
ENGINEERING TEC  22.33             
CAD MANAGER 60.00             
CAD II 47.25             
GIS SPECIALIST III 51.00             
GIS SPECIALIST I/II 34.00             
LANDSCAPE ARCH 58.00             
LANDSCAPE DESIG  32.00             
ENVIRONMENTAL R   60.00             
ENVIRONMENTAL R   53.80             
ENVIRONMENTAL R   41.00             
ENVIRONMENTAL R   28.00             
ENVIRONMENTAL R  40.00             
ADMINISTRATIVE 37.19             
ENGINEERING INTE 16.10             

TOTALS 82 100% $56.50 0 0% $0.00 0 0% $0.00 0 0% $0.00 0 0% $0.00 0 0% $0.00

PREPARED BY THE AGREEMENTS UNIT Printed 12/21/2020 1:16 PM



DF-824-039
REV 12/04

PAYROLL RATES
FIRM NAME Christopher B. Burke Engineering, LtDATE
PRIME/SUPPLEMENT  

 

ESCALATION FACTOR 0.00%

CLASSIFICATION CURRENT RATE CALCULATED RATE

PRINCIPAL $70.00 $60.00
ENGINEER VI $70.00 $70.00
ENGINEER V $66.83 $66.83
ENGINEER IV $56.24 $56.24
ENGINEER III $45.95 $45.95
ENGINEER I/II $34.03 $34.03
SURVEY V $70.00 $60.00
SURVEY IV $67.50 $60.00
SURVEY III $59.50 $59.50
SURVEY II $48.50 $48.50
SURVEY I $35.83 $35.83
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN V $68.08 $60.00
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN IV $52.17 $52.17
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN III $48.13 $48.13
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN I/II $22.33 $22.33
CAD MANAGER $63.67 $60.00
CAD II $47.25 $47.25
GIS SPECIALIST III $51.00 $51.00
GIS SPECIALIST I/II $34.00 $34.00
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT $58.00 $58.00
LANDSCAPE DESIGNER I/II $32.00 $32.00
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE SPECIALIST V $70.00 $60.00
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE SPECIALIST IV $53.80 $53.80
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE SPECIALIST III $41.00 $41.00
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE SPECIALIST I/II $28.00 $28.00
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE TECHNICIAN* $40.00 $40.00
ADMINISTRATIVE $37.19 $37.19
ENGINEERING INTERN $16.10 $16.10

PREPARED BY THE AGREEMENTS UNITPrinted 12/21/2020 1:16 PM



DF-824-039
REV 12/04

 
12/21/20

PREPARED BY THE AGREEMENTS UNITPrinted 12/21/2020 1:16 PM



DF-824-039
REV 12/04

PAYROLL ESCALATION TABLE
FIXED RAISES

FIRM NAME Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. DATE 12/21/20
PRIME/SUPPLEMENT 0.00 PTB NO.

 
CONTRACT TERM 6 MONTHS OVERHEAD RATE 132.36%

START DATE 1/1/2021 COMPLEXITY FACTOR 0
RAISE DATE 7/1/2021 % OF RAISE 3.00%

ESCALATION PER YEAR

1/1/2021 - 6/30/2021             

6     
6     

= 100.00%     
= 1.0000

The total escalation for this project would be: 0.00%

Bureau of Design and Environment Printed 12/21/2020 1:16 PM



Subconsultants
FIRM NAME Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. DATE 12/21/20
PRIME/SUPPLEMENT  

 

NAME Direct Labor Total Contribution to Prime Consultant

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total 0.00 0.00



Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.
Project Manager 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 24

Resident Engineer 40 40 40 160 160 160 160 160 80 80 20 1100
Public Outreach Assistant 8 8 8 8 8 40

Environmental Engineer 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 40
40 46 46 175 175 175 175 175 87 84 26 1204

 Total
Pre-Construction / Utility 

Coordination

2021
Record Drawings / 
Post-Construction

Construction Observation / Public Outreach



Local Public Agency Resident Construction  
Supervisor/ In Responsible Charge

Page 1 of 1 BC 775 (Rev. 11/09/20)Printed 12/21/20

Regional Engineer

Anthony Quigley

Department of Transportation
Address

201 West Center Court
City

Schaumburg
State

IL
Zip Code

60196

Contract Number District 

1
Letting Date

Municipality

Lake County Division of Transportation
Route

IL 120/Knight to Green Bay
County

Lake
Project Number Job Number

Section Number

12-00999-31-WR
I recommend the following individual as a local public agency employee qualified to be resident construction supervisor and to be in 
responsible charge of this construction project.

I certify that I am in responsible charge as defined by the department of this construction project. Since the local public agency does 
not have a local public agency employee qualified to be the resident construction supervisor, I am recommending a consulting 
engineer to serve as resident construction supervisor.

Signature (for the local public agency) Date 

Title

Applicants Name

Kevin Wilson, PE
The following describes my educational background, experience and other qualifications to be resident construction supervisor of this 
construction project for the Local Public Agency.
For Consultants:  I certify that my firm is pre-qualified in Construction Inspection. Documentation of Contract Quantities certificate number

17-12354

See attached resume.

Signature of Applicant Date 

Job Title of Applicant

Asst. Dept. Head, Construction Engineering

Based on the above information and my knowledge of the applicant’s experience and training, it is my opinion that the applicant is qualified 
to serve as the resident construction supervisor on this construction project.
Regional Engineer Signature Date Approved

cc: Engineer of Local Roads and Streets, Central Bureau of Local Roads and Streets 
Engineer of Construction, Central Bureau of Construction 
Resident Construction Supervisor  
Local Public Agency

12/21/2020



Kevin Wilson, PE
Assistant Department Head, Construction Engineering

YEARS EXPERIENCE:  18
YEARS WITH CBBEL:  18

EDUCATION
Bachelor of Science, 2002 
Civil Engineering
University of Illinois at  
Urbana-Champaign

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION
Professional Engineer, IL, 
062.059552, 2006

CERTIFICATIONS
Documentation of Contract 
Quantities, IDOT, 17-12354

Material Management of 
Job Sites, IDOT

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
IDOT QC/QA Courses:
Mixture Aggregate Technician 
Course

Bituminous Concrete Level 1 
Technician Course

Bituminous Concrete Level 2 
Technician Course

Portland Cement Concrete 
Level 1

Troxler Nuclear Gauge Safety 
Training Class

STTP-S11 Hot Mix Asphalt 
Field Inspection

STTP-S33 Soils Field Testing 
and Inspection

TT – ADA/PROWAG

Civil Engineer experienced in construction engineering serving as the Assistant Department Head of the 
Construction Department.. Responsibilities include construction observation, project reports, documentation 
of quantities, review of contractor pay estimates, coordination of materials testing and inspection, site surveys 
and interaction with the contractor and client. Observed activities include roadway, water main, sanitary sewer, 
storm sewer, streambank stabilization, and retaining wall construction. Civil design experience consists of 
resurfacing and reconstruction projects which have included water main, storm sewer, sanitary sewer, and 
combined sewer design.

CONSTRUCTION
North Shore Avenue Sewer Separation, Lincolnwood:  Resident Engineer responsible for the construction 
engineering and observation of storm sewer installation ranging in size from 12” to 60”; the purpose was to install a 
large diameter storm sewer system in a combined sewer area to reduce flooding and resident sewer backups.  The 
project included a 60” storm sewer outfall to North Shore Channel; 256 feet of 60” storm sewer jacked in place 
under McCormick Boulevard; HMA pavement removal and replacement; and removal and replacement of PCC curb, 
sidewalk, and driveways.  The project was funded by an MWRD grant and local funds.  

Transmission Main Project, Lincolnwood:  Engineering Manager and Resident Engineer (2019) responsible for 
the construction engineering and observation of the installation of approximately 14,000 lineal feet of 20” ductile 
iron water main, 4,000 lineal feet of 8” water main, and 387 lineal feet of horizontal directional drilling of 24” HDPE 
water main.  The purpose of the project was to connect to a new water source in the City of Evanston and discontinue 
purchasing water from City of Chicago.  Additional improvements to complete the project included storm sewer 
repairs; cured-in-place pipe liner; pavement patching and resurfacing; miscellaneous curb, sidewalk, and driveway 
repairs; landscaping; and mechanical improvements at the Village reservoir.  Coordination was required with the City 
of Evanston, Village of Skokie, CTA, MWRD, and other various stakeholders.

Sherman Avenue Improvements, Evanston: Resident Engineer for Sherman Ave Improvements from Church St to 
Davis St.  This streetscape project included ductile iron water main replacement, replacement of brick paver sidewalk 
with concrete sidewalks and brick ribbon, curb replacement, roadway resurfacing, roadway and decorative lighting 
replacements in Downtown Evanston.  Responsibilities included construction observation, material inspection, 
public relations with business owners and residents, and contract documentation.

FAU Route 2853 (Chicago Avenue/Sheridan Road), Evanston:  Resident Engineer for construction of Chicago Ave 
through downtown Evanston and Sheridan Rd through the Northwestern University Campus to the Wilmette Village 
limit.  Net length of improvements was 1.87 miles; Chicago Ave included HMA resurfacing, Sheridan Rd included 3 
to 4 lanes of PCC reconstruction with new protected bike lanes.  New items related to protected bike lane included 
bicycle traffic signals and radar detection.  Additional work included new traffic signals, ADA improvements, water 
main replacement, and landscaping.  Project was on an accelerated schedule in order to accommodate Northwestern 
University school calendar and was funded with Federal, ITEP, and Local funds.

Twin Lakes Subdivision Sidewalk Improvements, Villa Park:  Resident Engineer for construction of a new sidewalk 
in a subdivision with an existing rural ditch typical section. Sidewalk construction included approx. 74,000 SF of new 
PCC Sidewalk with ADA accessible crossings. Additional improvements included installation of pipe culverts, driveway 
replacements, and ditch regrading to accommodate new drainage patterns. A retaining wall was installed adjacent 
to the sidewalk in front of Target due to ROW space restrictions. Project was funded with Federal and Local Funds.

2016 Road Program, Wilmette:  Resident Engineer responsible for construction engineering and observation 
for resurfacing or rehabilitation of 5,050 LF of roadways throughout the Village. Roadway construction included 
approx. 14,000 SY of HMA partial depth resurfacing, and approx. 1,300 SY of brick pavement reusing existing 
brick pavers. Additional improvements included reconstruction of sidewalks, curb and gutter, and additional 
drainage improvements as necessary. Project was funded with MFT and Local Funds.

FAP Route 326 (IL 47), IDOT, Yorkville:  Providing Phase III assistance to IDOT Resident Engineer and Inspectors 
from 2012-2015. Serving as Assistant Resident Engineer responsible for construction documentation and 
observation; managed CBBEL and subconsultant staff that assisted with documentation and observation. 
Project included 5.04 km of pavement reconstruction, lane additions, storm sewer, traffic signals, and other 
work along IL Route 47 from just north of IL Route 71 continuing northerly to just north of US Route 34.

ADA Ramp Program, CDOT:  Resident Engineer responsible for construction engineering and observation of 
replacement of previously constructed ADA ramp locations not meeting CDOT ADA requirements. Far South Area 
included 12 ramp locations and South Area included 40 locations. CDOT QC/QA requirements for ADA ramp 
replacements were followed. Engineering responsibilities included submittal review, daily observation, measurement 

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. | 9575 W. Higgins Road, Suite 600 | Rosemont, IL  60018 | 847.823.0500 | cbbel.com | kwilson@cbbel.com



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. | 9575 W. Higgins Road, Suite 600 | Rosemont, IL  60018 | 847.823.0500 | cbbel.com | kwilson@cbbel.com	 2 of 2

of quantities, pay estimates, coordination of material inspection, and 
documentation on CDOT’s online web system.

Book Road LAPP Resurfacing, Naperville:  Resident Engineer 
responsible for construction engineering and observation for 
resurfacing of Book Rd from 111th St to 87th St Roadway construction 
included 3.07 miles of partial-depth asphalt pavement. Resurfacing 
required approx. 2,700 tons of Polymer HMA N50 Leveling Binder and 
6,300 tons of Polymer HMA N90 Surface Course “F” Mix. Additional 
roadway improvements included curb and gutter spot repairs, utility 
structure adjustments, and thermoplastic pavement markings. 
Sidewalk improvements were completed where necessary, including 
new sidewalk ramps meeting ADA standards at all roadway crossings 
within the project limits. 

Road and Relief Sewer Project, Wilmette:  Project Engineer and 
Resident Engineer responsible for construction engineering and 
observation including: verifying that contractor was in conformance 
with plans and specifications, preparing pay estimates and change 
orders. Project consisted of partial depth resurfacing of over 1.1 total 
miles of various residential roadway improvements. Utility construction 
included 600’ of 18” sanitary sewer removal and replacement, 396’ of 
18” Relief Sewer, 768’ of 24” Relief Sewer, 984’ of 42” Relief Sewer, 14 
Relief Sewer manholes and a 10’ diameter junction chamber. Project 
was funded using MFT and Local Funds.

Conway Park Sidewalk Improvements, Conway Park Owners 
Association, Lake Forest:  Resident Engineer responsible for construction 
engineering and observation including: verifying that contractor was in 
conformance with plans and specifications, preparing pay estimates and 
change orders. Project consisted of constructing a 36,000 SF sidewalk 
to provide a continuous walking path throughout the Conway Park office 
park corridor. Additional improvements included removing and replacing 
curb and gutter, improving handicap accessibility, pavement markings, 
and landscaping regarding and restoration.

Glenview Road Resurfacing, Wilmette:  Resident Engineer responsible 
for construction engineering and observation including: verifying that 
contractor was in conformance with plans and specifications, preparing 
pay estimates and change orders. Project consisted of resurfacing 
over 0.5 miles asphalt pavement. Additional improvements included 
curb and gutter spot repairs, sidewalk replacement, and PCC Driveway 
replacement. Detector loop replacement was coordinated with CCHD. 
Project was funded using ERP funds.

95th Street LAPP Resurfacing, Naperville:  Resident Engineer 
responsible for construction engineering and observation for 
resurfacing of 95th St from Plainfield-Naperville Rd to IL Route 59. 
Roadway construction included approx. 67,100 SY of partial-depth 
asphalt pavement. Resurfacing required approx. 3,600 tons of Polymer 
HMA N50 Leveling Binder, and 6,200 tons of Polymer HMA N90 Surface 
Course “F” Mix. Additional roadway improvements included curb and 
gutter spot repairs, utility structure adjustments, and thermoplastic 
pavement markings. Sidewalk improvements were completed where 
necessary, including new ramps meeting ADA standards. 

2010 Road Program, Wilmette:  Resident Engineer responsible for 
construction engineering, layout, and observation for reconstruction 
and resurfacing of various streets. Roadway construction included 
approx. 1.03 total miles of various residential roadway improvements. 
Utility construction included 845 LF of combination sewer removal 
and replacement, reconnecting existing sewer services, and manhole 
removal and replacement. Roadway improvements included curb and 
gutter removal and replacement, driveway removal and replacement, 
landscaping and pavement markings.  

10th Street/Wilmette Avenue ARA Resurfacing, Wilmette:  Resident 
Engineer responsible for construction engineering and observation 
for resurfacing of 10th St and Wilmette Ave. Roadway construction 
included approx. 12,000 SY of HMA resurfacing, curb and gutter 
spot repairs, sidewalk improvements with new ramps meeting ADA 
standards, and various other roadway improvements.  

Arrowhead Subdivision Roadway Improvements, Algonquin:  
Resident Engineer responsible for construction engineering and 
observation. Roadway construction included approx. 18,000 SY of full-
depth asphalt pavement, curb and gutter construction, and various 
other roadway improvements. Utility construction included approx. 
6,000 LF of storm sewer, 2,500 LF of water main, and additional 
drainage improvements where necessary.  

Huntington Drive North Resurfacing (ARRA), Algonquin:  Resident 
Engineer responsible for construction engineering and observation. 
Roadway construction included approx. 15,500 SY of partial depth 
resurfacing, and approx. 1,900 SY of HMA pavement patching. 
Additional improvements included reconstruction of sidewalks, curb 
and gutter, and additional drainage improvements as necessary.  

2009 LAPP Program (Various Streets), Algonquin:  Resident 
Engineer responsible for construction engineering and observation 
for resurfacing and reconstruction of various streets throughout the 
Village. Roadway construction included approx. 64,000 SY of partial 
depth resurfacing, 6,400 SY of full-depth reconstruction, and HMA 
pavement patching. Additional improvements included reconstruction 
of driveways, sidewalks, curb and gutter, and detector loop installation. 
Reconstruction of Bunker Hill Dr was completed at night in order to 
minimize impact to the traveling public.

Randall Road and Huntington Drive Traffic Signal Modernization, 
Algonquin:  Resident Engineer responsible for construction 
engineering and observation for installation of timed pedestrian 
signals and crosswalk improvements at the intersection of Randall Rd 
and Huntington Dr. Project was located within McHenry County ROW 
and required coordination between the Village and the County. 

2009 MFT Street Program, Algonquin:  Resident Engineer responsible 
for construction engineering and observation for resurfacing of 
Butterfield Dr and Providence Dr.  Roadway construction included 
HMA pavement patching, and approx. 4,700 SY of hot-in-place heater 
scarifying of existing pavement before HMA surface course placement.



Paul A. Loete, P.E. – Director of Highways PI/Chief Engineer Gregary Renshaw, Research Engineer ICT

Certificate of Proficiency
This certificate is awarded to

Kevin Edward Wilson
for successfully completing the examination for

Documentation of Contract Quantities

Certificate Number: 17-12354
Effective Date: 1/18/2017
Expiration Date: 1/18/2021
Professional Development Hours: 0



Local Public Agency Construction Inspector

Page 1 of 1 BC 776  (Rev. 11/16/20)Printed 12/21/20

Regional Engineer

Anthony Quigley

Department of Transportation
Address

201 West Center Court
City

Schaumburg
State

IL
Zip Code

60196

Contract Number District 

1
Letting Date

Municipality

Lake County Division of Transportation
Route

IL 120/Knight to Green Bay
County

Lake
Project Number Job Number

Section Number

12-00999-31-WR
I consider the following individual to be qualified as a local public agency construction inspector.  In addition, I certify that adequate 
instruction has been given this individual concerning the requirements of the contract, specifications and construction manual which 
pertain to the work which he/she will inspect.  This individual has been instructed on the proper procedures for any necessary tests. 
Furthermore, if a consultant, this individual has a valid Documentation of Contract Quantities certification.

Approved
Signature and Title of Resident Construction Supervisor Date 

Applicants Name

Kevin Betke, PE
The following describes the educational background, experience and other qualifications of the named applicant to serve as an inspector 
on this project.

For Consultants Employees:  Documentation of Contract Quantities certificate number is 20-18113 .

See attached resume.

If the Resident from BC-775 is a consultant, the local public agency employee in responsible charge must also approve this individual.
Approved
Signature and Title of In Responsible Charge from BC-775 Date 

12/21/2020



Kevin Betke, PE
Senior Construction Engineer

YEARS EXPERIENCE:  28
YEARS WITH CBBEL:  21

EDUCATION
Bachelor of Science, 1992 
Civil Engineering 
University of Illinois at  
Urbana-Champaign

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION
Professional Engineer, IL, 
062.053510, 1999

Professional Engineer, CA, 
53944, 1995

CERTIFICATIONS
Documentation of Contract 
Quantities, IDOT, 20-18113

Designated Erosion Control 
Inspector (DECI), Lake County

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Designated Erosion Control 
Inspector Workshop,  
Lake County, 2014

Radiological Worker II Training

OSHA 40-Hour and 
Supervisors Safety Training 
per 29 CFR 1910.120

Certified Operator, Troxler 
Nuclear Density Gauge

First Aid/Cardiopulmonary 
Resuscitation Training

Professional Engineer responsible for field construction projects as Resident Engineer. Duties include 
construction observation to ensure adherence to drawings and specifications, measurement and tracking of 
job quantities for as-built records and pay estimates, monitoring and reporting Contractor progress and serving 
as the owner representative.

2019/2020 Charles Brown Park Drainage Basin Improvements, Libertyville:  Resident Engineer for 
improvements to stormwater storage basin.  Excavated three forebays to increase storage.  Dredged existing 
channel to improve flow characteristics.  Revegetated entire area with appropriate native seed mixes.  Installed 
upsized storm sewer with gravity bypass to improve outflow.  Removed and replaced four pumps in lift station to 
upgrade performance and added SCADA capabilities for remote operation and monitoring.

2019 Storm Sewer Improvements, Lake Bluff:  Resident Engineer for storm sewer improvements in two 
neighborhoods to relieve flooding.  Project included installing large diameter storm sewer in the ROW and through 
neighboring back yards with associated road and property restoration.  Jacked 36” steel casing under Route 176 
under IDOT Permit to create new drainage pathway and alleviate flooding on several residential parcels.

2019 Alley Improvements, Zion: Resident Engineer for annual road and alley program in Zion using MFT 
funds.  Designed and installed storm sewer in alleys to solve drainage problems.  Reconstructed alleys using an 
inverted crown cross section to direct drainage into new storm sewer and away from residences.

2018 Mannheim/Higgins Road Improvements for Site Development, Des Plaines:  Resident Engineer for 2 
contracts let by the City of Des Plaines in support of new site development. Extended and improved water, storm 
and sanitary sewer to the site. Reconfigured Mannheim Road to create 2 new entrances to the site. Project 
also includes removal and replacement of a bridge spanning Willow Creek and relocation of street lighting on 
Mannheim Road. Total construction cost expected to be $2 million.  

2017 Road Program, Libertyville:  Resident Engineer for annual residential pavement rehabilitation program 
valued at $3.5 million construction cost. Work included assessment and repair of curb, sidewalk and sewers. 
Existing HMA streets were milled, patched and resurfaced. Existing PCC base streets with HMA overlay were milled, 
patched with PCC and overlaid. Existing PCC streets were patched with PCC, edge ground and overlaid with HMA.

Bridge Maintenance Program, Highland Park:  Constructed new cast-in-place pedestrian bridge spanning 
a ravine 145’ wide by 40’ deep at Cary Ave. Performed concrete patching, waterproofing and asphalt overlay on a 
100-year-old concrete bridge spanning a ravine 210’ wide by 50’ deep at Roger Williams Ave. Removed and replaced 
bridge bearings and expansion joints, refreshed waterproofing and asphalt overlay at the Linden Ave. bridge. 

Central Road Bike Lane Improvements, Des Plaines:  Resident Engineer for Local Agency Contract constructing 
6 foot wide bike lanes for two miles in the shoulder on both sides of Central Rd (Wolf Rd to East River Rd). In 
addition to constructing new HMA shoulders, project included drainage improvements, many pockets of non-
special waste disposal, widening at intersections, installation of solar powered pedestrian actuated flashers 
and landscaping. Project was started in fall 2015 and will be complete in spring 2016.

Schaumburg Convention Center Improvements:  Resident Engineer for road and drainage improvements. 
Work involved expanding an existing detention basin on the property and constructing new 36” storm sewer in 
order to take the existing detention area out of service so that I-90 can expand to create the Meacham Road 
interchange. As part of the project, Convention Center parking lots were reconfigured, re-landscaped and new 
lighting was installed. To maintain necessary stormwater volume requirements, 2 permeable paver parking 
lots were constructed and the water level in existing site ponds was lowered by altering the weir and orifice 
plates. Project required cooperation with several Tollway contracts, the Village, and the tenants of Schaumburg 
Convention Center complex that regularly hosts large events.

Powis Road Improvements, Wayne:  Resident Engineer for Local Agency contract to improve Powis Rd (Army 
Trail to Smith). Typical rural section maintenance project involving milling, patching, storm crossings, level 
binder, surface, striping, shouldering and restoration.

Atkinson Road Extension, Grayslake:  Resident Engineer for improvements. The new Atkinson Rd from Route 
137 to Route 120 consists of 2,500’ of new pavement and 1,000’ of improved pavement, storm sewer and 
drainage ditches and improvements to 2 signalized intersections. Work included over 60,000 CY of earthwork 
through 2 wetlands and construction of a pond and depressional storage area. Work was substantially 
completed on accelerated schedule in only 18 weeks with a construction cost of almost $4 million.

Highland Road Improvements, Grayslake:  Resident Engineer. Curb and gutter and sidewalk were added to 
both sides of the road and storm sewer was constructed to relieve flooding conditions.

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. | 9575 W. Higgins Rd., Ste. 600 | Rosemont, IL 60018 | 847.823.0500 | cbbel.com | kbetke@cbbel.com



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. | 9575 W. Higgins Rd., Ste. 600 | Rosemont, IL 60018 | 847.823.0500 | cbbel.com | kbetke@cbbel.com	 2 of 2

2011 Road Program, Zion:  Resident Engineer. Scope included full 
depth reconstruction of residential streets, spot curb and sidewalk 
repairs and drainage improvements.

2010, 2011, 2012 Road Program, Cary:  Resident Engineer for annual 
road program that includes curb and gutter and sidewalk repair, storm 
sewer improvements, full depth removal and replacement of asphalt 
pavement and improvements to subgrade.

Midlothian Sanitary Sewer, Hawthorn Woods:  Resident Engineer 
for installation of sanitary sewer between Hawthorn Woods and Lake 
Zurich. Project included 2 new lift stations, approx. 5,000’ of gravity 
sewers and 10,000’ of forcemain.

Northside Park, Wheaton Park District:  Resident Engineer for project 
involving hydraulic and environmental improvements to a series of ponds. 
Work included dredging, slope restoration, establishment of a vegetative 
buffer, installation of bridges and docks, and a detention pond.

Downtown Development, Lincolnshire:  Resident Engineer for a site 
development involving mass clearing and grading, stormwater detention, 
revegetation, water main and a 10’ tall decorative concrete retaining wall.

IL 21 at Olde Half Day Road Improvements, Lincolnshire:  Project 
involved realignment and reconstruction. Sewer and water were 
relocated to upgrade the systems and fit the new alignment and a 
new traffic signal was constructed.

Quentin Road Watermain, Hawthorn Woods:  Project involved 
installation of over 5,000’ of 12” watermain to service new residential 
developments. Due to access difficulties, wetlands considerations and 
the desire to save trees in a forested section, over half of the watermain 
was installed by directional bore. One section was bored using HDPE 
pipe to accommodate a 15’ grade change under a creek that was 
pulled using a continuous, fusion-welded section of pipe 650’ long.

Special Service Area Program, Hawthorn Woods:  Resident 
Engineer for design and preparation of contract documents for an 
annual reconstruction/resurfacing program. Each year the Village 
reconstructs/resurfaces approx. 6 miles of residential streets and 
typically includes ditch regrading, storm sewer and complete parkway 
restoration. In addition, areas which have drainage problems are field 
surveyed to determine if a viable economic solution is available.



Tim Kell - Engineer of Construction Gregary J. Renshaw, P.E. - Senior Research Engineer ICT

Certificate of Proficiency
This certificate is awarded to

Kevin James Betke
for successfully completing the examination for

Documentation of Contract Quantities

Certificate Number: 20-18113
Effective Date: 12/8/2020
Expiration Date: 12/8/2024
Professional Development Hours: 14



Judy Martini CBBEL Political Donation $250 5/2018 
Judy Martini CBBEL Political Donation $250 9/2017 
Judy Martini CBBEL Political Donation $250 5/2016 
Judy Martini CBBEL Political Donation $250 12/2015 
Aaron Lawler CBBEL Political Donation $1,000 11/2016 
Aaron Lawler CBBEL Political Donation $1,000 9/2015 




















	02_Petko LCDOT Proposal 122120.pdf
	COST EST
	AVG 1
	AVG 2
	RATES
	ESCALATION
	SUBS

	03_LCDOT ILL120 PHIII Proposed Hour Breakdown122120.pdf
	Sheet1




